the Civil Judge, Sr.Division, Paralakhemundi in this case is quoted below. 

"The petition under Section 372 of the Indian Succession Act 

be and the same is allowed on contest but without cost. The 

Petitioners are entitled to a Succession Certificate in respect of 

Rs.17,317/- (Rupees seventeen thousand three hundred 

seventeen) only being the Insurance amount under General 

Insurance Scheme ( C.G.E.G.I.S.) of the deceased Ambrut 

Kumar Nayak and any further sum accrued thereon till the 

date of realization. Petitioner No.2 to 5 are not entitled to such 

certificate.